

# Declaration of Compliance

## We

Supplier            Martin & Servera  
                          Box 1003  
                          121 23 Johanneshov, Sweden

Production unit    Produced for Martin & Servera in Netherlands.

## Declare on 2022-01-13 that

**Product**            PE-film  
**Is made of**        Colorless polyethylene



Item number	Description
251777	Cling film 45cmx300m PE 9my

## Has been produced according to

- REGULATION (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.
- REGULATION (EC) No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (GMP).

## Is compliant with

- REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH).
- DIRECTIVE 94/62/EC on Packaging and packaging waste.
- REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 on Plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

## Has been produced

From approved monomers:	Ethylene (CAS 74-85-1) listed in (EC) No 10/2011, annex I, table 1.
With approved additives:	Listed in (EC) No 10/2011, annex I, table 1.
Without the use of:	Phthalates, BADGE, NODGE, BFDGE, bisphenol A and nanoparticles.
	Azo dyes are not mentioned but the product does not have any colour, so OK to not include. Remove this table row.

## Does not emit

Limited substances above denoted levels in CM/Res (2013) 9 and (EC) No 10/2011, annex II:

Metals:	Test 3 (below)
Plasticizers:	Test 4 (below)
Bisphenol A	Test 5 (below)

## Intended use

To types of food:	All kinds of food and liquid drinks.
Duration / Conditions:	Long term storage at room temperature or below. Up to 2 hours at 70°C and up to 15 min at 100°C

## Test conditions used

### For total migration

Duration:	10 days
Temperature:	40+/-2 °C
Food-simulator:	3% acetic acid, 10% ethanol and vegetable oil (in accordance with (EC) No 10/2011, annex III, table 1)
Ratio Contact area/volume:	6 dm <sup>2</sup> /kg food (in accordance with (EC) No 10/2011, article 17)

### For specific migration

Duration:	10 days
Temperature:	40+/-2 °C
Food-simulator:	3% acetic acid or 95% ethanol (in accordance with (EC) No 10/2011, annex III, table 1)
Ratio Contact area/volume:	6 dm <sup>2</sup> /kg food (in accordance with (EC) No 10/2011, article 17)

## Has passed relevant tests below

1.	Overall migration from plastic	According to REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
2.	Specific migration of 1-octene, 1-hexene	According to REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
3.	Specific migration of metals from plastic	According to REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
4.	Specific migration of plasticizers	According to REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
5.	Specific migration of bisphenol A	According to REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
6.	Content of SVHC	According to REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 on REACH, Article 33(1) (Stated in manufacturer DoC, so I believe we can state here that it is tested.)
7.	Content of cadmium	According to REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 on REACH, annex XVII, entry 23.
8.	Content of lead	According to REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 on REACH, annex XVII, entry 63.
9.	Content of catalyst residues	According to BfR Recommendation VII on polypropylene (chromium, hafnium, vanadium and zirconium).
10.	Content of PAH in plastic	According to REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 on REACH, annex XVII, entry 50.
11.	Content of bisphenol-A in coatings	According to Regulation (EU) No 2018/213 on the use of Bisphenol-A in varnishes and coatings in FCM.
12.	Sensory analysis	According to DIM 10955.
13.	Content of heavy metals in packaging	According to DIRECTIVE 94/62/EC on Packaging and packaging waste.